

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DEREK WASKUL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WASHTENAW COUNTY COMMUNITY
MENTAL HEALTH, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2:16-cv-10936-LVP-EAS
Hon. Linda V. Parker
Hon. Elizabeth A. Stafford

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
A DECLARATION OF BINDING EFFECT**

Kyle Williams (P77227)
Nicholas A. Gable (P79069)
DISABILITY RIGHTS MICHIGAN
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
4095 Legacy Pkwy
Lansing, MI 48911-4264
(517) 487-1755
kwilliams@drmich.org
ngable@drmich.org

Edward P. Krugman
(New York Bar; Admitted in E.D. Mich.)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND
ECONOMIC JUSTICE
Attorney for Plaintiffs
50 Broadway, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10004-3821
(212) 633-6967
krugman@nclej.org

July 15, 2024

BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Most Appropriate Authority	iv
Index of Authorities	v
Argument	
I. Under the Sixth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Grier</i> , Local Defendants Must Carry Out the Policies and Procedures Established by the Agreement	4
A. <i>Grier</i> Remains Directly on Point and Controlling	4
B. Defendants’ Obligation To Carry Out the Agreement’s Policies and Procedures Is for the Benefit of Plaintiffs	7
C. Contingencies Affect How the Agreement Will Be Implemented, Not Whether It Will Be Implemented.....	9
II. The Request for Declaratory Relief Should be Granted.....	11
A. There Is an Existing Dispute Concerning, at Least, Plaintiffs’ Right to Enforce the Agreement Against Local Defendants	11
B. Declaratory Relief Would Clarify Enforceability and, by Doing So, Would Resolve the Underlying Litigation.....	12
1. Declaratory Relief Is Appropriate to Resolve the Discrete Legal Issue of Whether Local Defendants are Bound to Carry Out the Agreement’s Policies and Procedures for Plaintiffs’ Benefit	14
2. The Relief Sought Is Clear and Specific.....	17
(a) The Agreement Directly Addresses Local Defendants’ Conduct	17

(b) The Terms of the Agreement Are Specific and Unambiguous	18
3. There Is No Parallel State Court Action, and There is No Better or More Effective Remedy	20
4. The Court’s Jurisdiction Is Not in Question, and the Request for Declaratory Relief Is Properly Before the Court.....	22
Conclusion	25

Certificate of Service

MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Cases

K.C. ex rel. Africa H. v. Shipman, 716 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2017)

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Flowers, 513 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008)

Tennessee Ass'n of Health Maint. Org., Inc. v. Grier, 262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001)

Waskul v. WCCMH, 979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020)

Wiesner v. WCCMH, 340 Mich.App. 572 (2022)

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 65(d)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acrisure, LLC v. Hudak, 618 F.Supp.3d 642 (W.D.Mich. Aug. 1, 2022)16

Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)24

Blackard v. Memphis Area Medical Center for Women, Inc., 262 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2001)6

C.B. v. LCCMH, 2023 WL 8482984, -- Mich. App. -- (2023)21

Cole v. Cardoza, 441 F.2d 1337 (6th Cir. 1971)24

Continental Cas. Co. v. Indian Head Industries, Inc., 941 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2019).....14

Davis v. U.S., 499 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2007)22

Duncan v. Tennessee Valley Auth. Retirement Sys., 123 F.Supp.3d 972 (M.D. Tenn. 2015)16

E.E.O.C. v. Wooster Brush Co. Employees Relief Ass’n, 727 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1984).....19

Esurance Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lawson, 2022 WL 7454219 (E.D.Mich. Oct. 13, 2022) 14, 22

Galli v. Morelli, 277 F.Supp.2d 844 (S.D.Ohio 2003)23

Grand Trunk Western R. Co. v. Consolidated Rail Corp., 746 F.2d 323 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 13, 20

Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32 (1940)5

Heydon v. MediaOne of Southeast Mich., Inc., 327 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2003)22

In re Murray Energy Holdings, Inc., 634 B.R. 951 (Bankr.S.D. Ohio 2021)23

In re Rospatch Securities Litigation, 760 F.Supp. 1239 (E.D.Mich. 1991)16

Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Loc. 1291 v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n, 389 U.S. 64 (1967).....18

International Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Tennessee Valley Auth., 108 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 1997).....16

James B. Oswald Co. v. Neate, 98 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2024).....19

K.C. ex rel. Africa H. v. Shipman, 716 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2017)8, 20

Katie A., ex rel. Ludin v. Los Angeles Cnty, 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)6

Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Rising, 569 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2009)13

Kondaur Cap. Corp. v. Smith, 802 F.App’x 938 (6th Cir. 2020).....16

Lessard v. City of Allen Park, 247 F.Supp.2d 843 (E.D. Mich. 2003)23

Little v. Ohio Ass’n of Pub. Sch. Emps., 88 F.4th 1176 (6th Cir. 2023)15

Loc. No. 93 Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland, 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....5

Lowe v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, 723 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1984)22

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. East Dayton Tool & Die Co., 14 F.3d 1122 (6th Cir. 1994).....23

Perez v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co., 655 F.App’x 404 (6th Cir. 2016).....19

Schmidt v. Lessard, 414 U.S. 473 (1974)19

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Flowers, 513 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008)13

Shaheen v. HSBC Bank, 283 F.R.D. 344 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....23

Skurka Aerospace, Inc. v. Eaton Aerospace, L.L.C., 2013 WL 12130432 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 22, 2013) 12, 14

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Skarl, 2021 WL 1244219 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....13

Suggs ex rel. Posner v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co., 2006 WL 1109270 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 24, 2006).....14

Tennessee Ass’n of Health Maint. Org., Inc. v. Grier, 262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001)..... passim

TERA II, LLC v. Rice Drilling D, LLC, 679 F.Supp.3d 620 (S.D. Ohio 2023)14

Trans Union Credit Info. Co. v. Associated Credit Servs., Inc., 805 F.2d 188 (6th Cir. 1986)18

Union Home Mortg. Corp. v. Cromer, 31 F.4th 356 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 18

Wal-Mart Real Estate Bus. Trust v. Eastwood, LLC, 2015 WL 12910670 (WD.Mich. July 27, 2015).....16

Waskul v. WCCMH, 979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 1, 6, 8

Weiner v. Klais & Co., 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997).....16

Western World Ins. Co. v. Hoey, 773 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2014) 14, 15

Wiesner v. WCCMH, 340 Mich.App. 572 (2022).....1, 6

Wilder v. Bernstein, 645 F.Supp. 1292 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)10

Wilson v. Gordon, 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016)5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)14

MCL 400.111a10

MCL 400.111b10

MCL 400.6(4)9

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(c).....24

Fed.R.Civ.P. 65(d)6

Treatises

C. Wright & A. Miller, 10B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. 4th § 2751 (2024).....11

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 431.10(e).....7
